

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JASON LEOPOLD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-00942-TNM

DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

I. THE EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF IMMIGRATION REVIEW..... 2

II. PLAINTIFF’S FOIA REQUESTS. 3

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 4

IV. THE RECORD AT ISSUE 6

LEGAL STANDARD 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THEY ARE ELIGIBLE FOR FEES UNDER THE FOIA BECAUSE THEY HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT A LAWSUIT WAS NECESSARY FOR ATTAINING THE REQUESTED E-MAILS. 9

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT ANY OF THE ENTITLEMENT FACTORS WEIGH IN FAVOR OF A FEE AWARD..... 12

A. The First Factor Does Not Weigh in Favor of a Fee Award Given the Lack of Any Public Benefit in Submitting this Request to an Agency that Administers Immigration Courts..... 13

B. The Second and Third Factors Do Not Weigh in Favor of a Fee Award Because Taxpayers Should Not Bear the Cost of a FOIA Request of Little Public Benefit, Like the One at Issue Here..... 17

C. The Fourth Factor Weighs Against a Fee Award Because EOIR’s Conduct was Reasonable..... 20

1. EOIR had a Colorable Basis for its Initial Decision Not to Disclose the E-Mails Under Exemption 5 Based on the Deliberative Process Privilege..... 20

2. EOIR Was Neither Recalcitrant in its Opposition to a Valid Claim Nor Otherwise Engaged in Obdurate Behavior..... 22

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| III. | IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE COURT CONCLUDES THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE ELIGIBLE AND ENTITLED TO FEES, IT SHOULD AWARD A SIGNIFICANTLY REDUCED AMOUNT | 24 |
| A. | Taxpayers Should Not Compensate Plaintiffs for Time Their Counsel Spent Addressing Duplicative and Unproductive Complaints Involving Improper Claim-Splitting. | 25 |
| B. | Plaintiffs Are Not Entitled to “Fees on Fees.”..... | 26 |
| C. | Plaintiffs’ “Fees on Fees” Request Should be Reduced Because it is Represents an Unreasonable Amount of Time to Spent Seeking Taxpayer Financing of the Amount of Hours Spent Addressing the Merits of This Case. | 27 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>All. for Responsible CFC Policy, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 631 F. Supp. 1469, 1470 (D.D.C. 1986) | 10 |
| <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 750 F.2d 81 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 5 |
| <i>Am. Ctr. for L. & Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 162 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 22 |
| <i>Am. Ctr. for L. and Just. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 573 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.D.C. 2021)..... | 18, 23, 28 |
| <i>*Assassination Archives and Rsch. Ctr., Inc. v. CIA</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00160, 2019 WL 1491982 (D.D.C. Apr. 4, 2019) <i>aff’d</i> 2019 WL 4565818 (D.C. Cir. Sep 06, 2019). | 17, 18, 20 |
| <i>Bartholdi Cable Co. v. FCC</i> , 114 F.3d 274 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... | 11 |
| <i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Associates, P.C.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 203 (D.D.C. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>*Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Associates, P.C.</i> , 735 F. App’x 733 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... | 26, 27, 29 |
| <i>Baylor v. Mitchell Rubenstein & Associates, P.C.</i> , 857 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... | 26, 27, 28, 29 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. Of Hotel & Rest. Emps. Local 25 v. JPR, Inc.</i> , 136 F.3d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... | 24 |
| <i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 541 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2008)..... | 26 |
| <i>*Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Representative</i> , 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... | 7, 10, 12, 22 |
| <i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , Civ. A. No. 16-1609, 2019 WL 280954 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2019)..... | 27, 28 |
| <i>Chesapeake Bay Found. Inc. v U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 11 F.3d 211 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 12 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)..... | 10 |
| <i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Harris</i> , 653 F.2d 584 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... | 7, 10 |
| <i>Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in Washington (“CREW”) v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>Clayton v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 25 |
| <i>Commissioner, I.N.S. v. Jean</i> , 496 U.S. 154 (1990)..... | 26 |
| <i>Conservation Force v. Jewell</i> , 160 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 9, 10, 24 |
| <i>Cornucopia Inst. v. Agric. Mktg. Serv.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 217 (D.D.C. 2018) <i>aff’d</i> 2018 WL 5115535 (D.C.Cir. Oct. 11, 2018)..... | 27 |
| * <i>Cotton v. Heyman</i> , 63 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 13, 16 |
| <i>Covington v. District of Columbia</i> , 57 F.3d 1101 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... | 8 |
| <i>Cuneo v. Rumsfeld</i> , 553 F.2d 1360 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... | 7, 22 |
| <i>Curtis v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 226 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 25 |
| * <i>Davy v. C.I.A.</i> , 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dep’t of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass’n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)..... | 21 |
| * <i>Dorsen v. U.S. Securities and Exchange Comm’n</i> , 15 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2014)..... | 12, 20, 22 |
| <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , (“EPIC I”) 811 F. Supp. 2d 216 (D.D.C. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec. II (“EPIC II”)</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016)..... | 24 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 27 |
| * <i>Env't. Def. Fund, Inc. v. Reilly</i> , 1 F.3d 1254 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 8, 25, 27 |
| <i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)..... | 21 |
| * <i>Fenster v. Brown</i> , 617 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1979)..... | 13, 17, 20 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Apollo Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 12 (D.D.C. 2008) <i>aff'd on other grounds and remanded by</i> , 329 F. App'x 283 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... | 21 |
| <i>Jordan v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 591 F.2d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1978)..... | 22 |
| <i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 878 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2012)..... | 24 |
| <i>Krikorian v. Dep't of State</i> , 984 F.2d 461 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>LaShawn A. v. Barry</i> , Civ. No. 89-1754, 1998 WL 35243112 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 1998)..... | 29 |
| <i>Leopold v. Office of Director of Nat'l Intelligence</i> , 442 F. Supp. 3d 266 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2020)..... | 21 |
| <i>Leopold v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , No. 21-cv-0558, 2021 WL 2073352 (D.D.C. May 24, 2021)..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>Machado Amadis v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 971 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... | 22 |
| <i>McKinley v. Fed. Housing Finance Agency</i> , 739 F.3d 707 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 13 |
| <i>Merrick v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 498 (D.D.C. 2018)..... | 27 |
| <i>Morley v. C.I.A.</i> , 719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... | 8, 12, 20 |

**Morley v. CIA*,
245 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017)..... *passim*

Morley v. CIA,
810 F.3d 841 (D.C. Cir.2016)..... 16

**Morley v. CIA*,
894 F. 3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....15, 20, 23

N.Y.C. Apparel F.Z.E. v. U.S. Customs and Border Prot. Bureau,
563 F. Supp. 2d 217 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 9

Nationwide Bldg. Maint., Inc. v. Sampson,
559 F.2d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 7

Nat’l Ass’n of Concerned Verterans v. Sec’y of Def.,
675 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 25

Newman v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
No. 1:20-cv-3761, 2022 WL 1521797 (D.D.C. May 13, 2022)..... 28

People for the Am. Way Found. v. Nat’l Park Serv.,
503 F. Supp. 2d 284 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 21

Responsible CFC Policy, Inc. v. Costle,
631 F. Supp. 1469 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 10

STS Energy Partners LP v. FERC,
214 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 12

**Tax Analysts v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice*,
965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... *passim*

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021)..... 20, 21

Ustrak v. Fairman,
851 F.2d 983 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 24, 28

Weisberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
745 F.2d 1476 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 10, 24

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....7, 9, 20, 22

Cybersecurity And Infrastructure Security Agency Act Of 2018,
Pub. L. 115-278 132 Stat. 4168 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d)..... 5

Other Authorities

National Archives-FOIA Dispute Resolution,
<https://www.archives.gov/ogis/mediation-program> (last visited Sept. 14, 2022) 11

EOIR- About,
<https://www.justice.gov/eoir/about-office> 15

Jason Leopold, Twitter Feed and Bio,
<https://twitter.com/JasonLeopold>..... 18

The FOIA Project – When FOIA Goes to Court: 20 Years of Freedom of Information Act
Litigation by News Organizations and Report,
<https://foiaproject.org/2021/01/13/foialitigators2020> 18

Buzzfeed Inc. Investor Presentation, August 2022,
<https://investors.buzzfeed.com/static-files/740e1de3-921f-4e48-9f51-61bc177fa38f> 20
